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going to take up the case of other unemployed persons, or will they be left in the lurch for all time to come?

Shri Jarjivan Ram: Unemployment insurance of persons who come under the definition of industrial workers will be the responsibility of the Labour Ministry. So tar as the other sections of the society are concerned, I think that will be for the Ministry of Social Security to consider.

Family Pension Scheme for industrial
Workers

+
*421. Shri Barr!:

Shrimati Renuka Barkataki:
Dr. Ram Manohar Lohla:
Shrl Klshen Pattnayak:
Shrl Ram Sewak Yadav:
Shrl Vishram Prasad:
Shrl Utlya:
Shri Yaahpal Slnrh:
Shrl Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Shrl D. N. Tiwary:
Shrl Ravindra Varma:
Shrl R. S. Pandey:
Shri Rajeshwar Patel:
Shri R. Barua:

Will the Minister of Labour, Employment and Rehabilitation be plea,-
ed to state:

(a) whether thp family pension scheme for industrial workers has been finally prepared;

(b) if so, the broad details thereof;

(c) the categories of persons which will be benefited by this scheme;
.and

(d) when it is proposed to be given effect to?

rile Deputy Minister in the Mlnia-
try of Labour, EmplOyment and Rehabilitation (Shri Shahnawaz
Khan): (a) No.

(b) and (c). Details arc yet to be workp.d out. However, to begin with, it Is propo,ed to cover :nembers of the Employees' Provident Fund and the Coal Mines Provident Fund under the Scheme.

(d) The matter is expected to be finalised towards the end of 1966.

I may add that this question had already been answered.
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Shri R. Barua: Has the financial commitment been calculated and how much money is going to be contributed?

Shri ShahDawas Khan: The committee is going into this matter. The intention is to make part of the provident fund payable in this pension scheme and the quantum would be 3.5 per cent both for the employer and the employees put together.
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Shri Ralll'a: May we have the assurance that the Government have taken a decision or they propose to take a decision to extend this benefit, in the first instance, at least to the railway, the posts and telegraph!
and all mine workers including the mica mines?

Shrl J'agjlvan Ram: I may inform the hon. Member that so far as the railway workers are concerned, a very large percentage of them are rovered by such benefits and so far as the P. & T. workers are concerned, I think everyone of them is covered by pension Scheme. They enjoy all the benefits that are available to the Government servants, and therefore, they nre covered. So far as the mica mine workers are concerned, I think they will be covered.

Shrl A. P. Sharma: I wanted to know whether these 48 lakhs of people who are covered by the provident fund and pension schemc will include the casual workers in the government departments like the railways, P & T. and Defence, since the hon. Minister has said that they wiJI consider the case of the casual workers also if possible?

Shri J'agJlvan Ram: That scheme will not apply to those departments. but if the bon. Member takes up with those departments, I think some way can be found out.

Shri Prlya Gupta: In view of the fact that the han. Labour Minister has said that this unemployment insurance scheme is almost the same as the pension scheme given to the railwaymen, may I know whether the Labour Minister would ask the Railway Ministry to extend the option of pension to the employees in the railwaya in view of the context of the liberalised pension rules and who want to opt to pension under this benefit?

Shrl Shabnawaz Khan: It is for the Railway Minister to reply.

Shrl Priya Gupta: The Labour Minister said that the pension scheme of the railwaymen covers the benefit of unemployment insurance scheme. The question is whether option would be given to the existing employees, for pension, in view of this measure, or not.

Shri Jagjlvan Ram: I have not saiel what the hon. Member has put in my mouth. I have not said that.
But what he is saying will be brought to the notice of the Railway Ministry.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether the hon. Minister is aware that during the recent Pakistani and Chi'nese aggressions, many civilian employees in the defence establishments such as the MES and the Border Roads Organisation lost their lives, and, if so, may I know whether this family pension scheme will also be made applicable in those cases like the jawans who lost their lives?

Shri Jagjlvan Ram: I think for the jaw.ns who were alfected, ample provision is made by the Defence
Ministry.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: No provisioD is made.
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8hrl Jagjlvan Bam: This scheme has not come into force yet. The question as to how it will cover them retrospectively can be taken up separately and what can be done ::or them can be examined.

Synthetic Drugs Plant, Hyderabad

+
·'22. Shri P. R. Chakravert!:

Shrl K. N. Tiwary:
Shri Madhu Llmaye:
Shrl Yashpal Singh:

Will the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) when the proposed Synthetic Drugs plant in Hyderabad is likely to go into full production and whether the Soviet Union has supplied technical and financial assistance;

(b) how the problem of disposal of the toxic emuent from the factory has been solved;

(c) whether it is a fact that a British firm has offered to set up a biological treatment plant to make the emuent harmless through the use of bacteria; and

(d) if so, whether a pilot plant has been installed to find out which type of bacteria would be suitable before designing the big plant?

The Deputy Minister In the MJnIs..
IrY of Petroleum and Chemicals (Shri Iqbal Singh): (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) Full production at the Synthetic Drugs Plant will be reached after about 2t to 3 years from the date of commissioning of the plant which will be in the Third quarter of this year. The Soviet Union has supplied the necessary technical and financial assistance.

(b) Emuents from the factory will be segregated into two parts. One part from Block No.8, will be neutralised by lime treatment and subsequently the slurry led to sludge drying beds. The filtrate wilI be led into the ci ty sewage system. The second part will be biologically treated in accordance with a scheme evolved by the Centrnl Public Health Engineering Research Institute, Nagpur.

Highly toxic emuents, if at all met during the actual working of the plant, will be further segregated and disposed of by solar evaporation in pans lined with special and impervious stone.

(c) The problem of biological treat_
ment of emuents was concurrently posed to the Central Public Health Engineering Research Institute, Nagpur and MIs. Simon Carves, a British firm specialising in the biological treatment of chemical emuents. After a detailed investigation into the experiments carried out by both the aforementioned parties, the Company has accepted the scheme put forward by the Central Public Health Engineering Research Institute, Nagpur.

(d) Experiments with simulated effluents were carried out at the Central Public Health Engineering Research Institute and witnessed by a Committee of Experts appointed by the Company which went into the details of the problem relating to the disposal of these emuents. It Is on the basis of these experimentg in bacterial action that the scheme has been accepted by the Company.

Shrl p. R. Chakravertl: What will be the financial involvement, ot the plant and the total volume of production?

12.00 hrs.

Shri Iqbal Slnrh: The financial implication will be Rs. 80 lakhs for one scheme and Rs. 52 lakhs for another. We will examine both the schemes and see which is acceptable.

Shrl P. R. Chakravert!: What is the volume of production?

Shrt.lqbal Singh: Produe!ion wUl be 850 tonnes per year.

